
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

1 July 2021 

Council Chamber  
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents Group’ 

(1) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Carol Smith (Vice-Chair) 

Philippa Crowder 
Matt Sutton 

 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

John Tyler 

   

   

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

David Durant Paul McGeary  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 432430 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
Before Tuesday 29 June 2021 

 

Public Document Pack



Planning Committee, 1 July 2021 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Planning Committee, 1 July 2021 

 
 

 



Planning Committee, 1 July 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
Would members of the public also note that they are not allowed to communicate with 
or pass messages to Councillors during the meeting.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 

June 2021 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee, 1 July 2021 

 
 

 

5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 See attached document 

 
 

6 P0285.21 - NEW CITY COLLEGE HAVERING, ARDLELIGH GREEN CAMPUS 
(Pages 7 - 22) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

7 P0450.21- 148A CHASE CROSS ROAD (Pages 23 - 34) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

3 June 2021 (7.30  - 8.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:  8 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Carol Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Philippa Crowder and Matt Sutton 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

John Tyler 
 

 
Labour  

 
Paul McGeary 

 
 
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor David Durant. 
 
Councillor Maggie Themistocli was also present for parts of the meeting. 

 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
51 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

52 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

53 P0245.21 - HARROW LODGE PARK, HORNCHURCH ROAD  
 
The Committee noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor 
Maggie Themistocli. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Themistocli addressed the committee. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions contained in the report. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee, 3 June 2021 

 
2M 

 

 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 4 
votes to 2 against with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillors Nunn and Tyler voted against the motion. 
 
Councillor Middleton abstained from voting. 
 
 

54 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note the contents 
of the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 2



Agenda Item 5 

Applications for Decision 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination 
by the committee.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 
the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 
agenda. 

Advice to Members 

Material planning considerations 

4. The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the 
development plan and other material planning considerations. 

5. The development plan for Havering comprises the following documents: 

 London Plan Adopted March 2021 

 Core Strategy and Development Control Policies (2008) 

 Site Allocations (2008) 

 Romford Area Action Plan (2008) 

 Joint Waste Development Plan (2012) 

6. Decisions must be taken in accordance with section 70(2) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
requires the Committee to have regard to the provisions of the Development 
Plan, so far as material to the application; any local finance considerations, so 
far as material to the application; and any other material considerations. 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires the 
Committee to make its determination in accordance with the Development Plan 
unless material planning considerations support a different decision being 
taken. 

7. Under Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990, in considering whether to grant planning permission for development 
which affects listed buildings or their settings, th
[...]
Description:  REVISED ACCESS ARRANGEMENTS, 
RELOCATED CAR PARKING, NEW 
CYCLE PARKING, INVOLVING 
DEMOLITION OF P BLOCK WITH 
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING 
 

Case Officer: RAPHAEL ADENEGAN 
 

Reason for Report to Committee: • Call-in application by ward 
councillor. 

 
 

 

 

 
 

1. BACKGROUND  
1.1 The application has been called-in by the local ward councillor, and as such is 

referred to the Planning Committee for decision in accordance with the 
Committee Consideration Criteria of the Constitution.  

 

2 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 The application which seeks revised access arrangements and new car parking 

at the New City College Havering is being brought forward in order to facilitate 
the College’s future Masterplan proposals. The application would not be 
detrimental to the character and appearance of the street-scene. 

 
2.2  The site is not within the Metropolitan Green Belt and as matter of judgement 

there is no in principle objection to the land being brought forward for 
redevelopment to provide new parking area for the college in lieu of disposal of 
other part of the site for future development. The current development provides 
an opportunity to improve upon the ecological value of the land.  

 
2.4 The proposed development is considered acceptable on its own merits, 

however with consideration given to the requirements of Paragraph 11 of the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



National Planning Policy Framework, it is not considered that a decision to 
refuse permission could be substantiated as the level of harm viewed 
objectively would not outweigh the benefits of granting permission. 

 
3 RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to: 
 

1. agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and 
delegate authority to the Assistant Director Planning in consultation with the 
Director of Legal Services for the issue of the planning permission and 
subject to minor amendments to
[...]
is considered that  subject to other conditions 

curbing the activities of the community centre, the extended hours of use would 

be acceptable in relation to any impacts upon the amenities of the neighbouring 

properties and all other respects. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the 

suggested planning conditions. 

 

Conditions;  

 

1. The premises shall at all times operate in complete accordance with the 

Management Plan submitted with the application, which details the activities 

of the community centre as well as measures to curb any potential antisocial 

behaviour as follows;  

 Educate the attendees to park responsibly. 

 Distribute flyers of DOs and DONTs of parking near dropped kerbs.  

 Nominate parking marshals. 

 The visitor numbers arriving by cars to be monitored (so logged by 

the venue daily) and reviewed after six then every 12 months 

thereafter, with a new survey of visitors travel modes. 
 

2. No amplified music or speech shall be relayed on the site including within 

the building. 

 

3. The premises shall only be used for a place of worship and religious 

instruction as set out in the Management Plan  and no other purpose 

including uses falling within Class F1 of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Development) Order 1995 as amended. 

 

4. Until 1 March 2022, the hours of operation of the premises shall be limited 

to 1200 to 1930 Monday to Friday and 1200 to 1730 Saturdays, Sundays 

and Bank Holidays. After 1 March 2022 the hours of operation of the 

premises shall be limited to 0600 to 1500 on a Sunday and from 1800 to 

2100 on a Monday, with no operation at all on any other day of the week. 

 

5. Parking for nine cars shall be retained on the site in accordance with 

drawing numbers 99091.1 and 99091.3 approved as part of planning 

permission P0729.99. No vehicle parking shall take place other than for 

those atte
[...]
tion between the hours of 6.00am and 3.00pm on a Sunday and from 

6.00pm to 9.00pm on a Monday. The reason given for the condition is: In 

order to minimise the impact of the use on the surrounding residential area.  

 

5.2 On 27.04.2017 a Lawful Development certificate (E0011.17) was applied for 

the use of the property as a church on Sundays 6.00 - 21.00, Saturdays 8.00 - 

21.00 and Weekdays 12.00 - 21.00. Some evidence was produced to show 

the long term use of the premises aligned with the above description. However, 

the application was subsequently withdrawn on 24.July.2017. 

 

5.3 On 1st October 2019 planning permission (Ref; P0729.19) was refused to 

extend the hours of operation to hours of the hours of 06:00~21:30 (October 

to February), 04:00~23:30 (March to September) for the following reason; 

 

Page 26



The cumulative impact of extending the hours of use of the premises which 

would result a greater intensity and frequency of use, and the location of the 

existing building, would result in unacceptable levels of noise, disturbance and 

light pollution associated with vehicles manoeuvring, harmful to the residential 

amenity of neighbouring properties contrary to Policies DC55 and DC61 of the 

LDF Development Control Policies DPD and the National Planning Policy 

Framework. 

 

5.4 The subsequent appeal Ref: APP/B5480/W/19/3243037 to the scheme was 

dismissed on 14th May 2020. 

 

5.5 On 03.02.2021, planning application (Ref P1850.20) was refused for the 

“Variation of condition no. 8 of planning permission P0729.99 dated 

07/08/1999 (Single storey building with car parking and entrance drive for use 

as meeting room-detailed) to extend opening hours to Monday to Friday 0700-

2100, Saturday and Sunday 0800-17:30 and Bank Holidays 0900-1300, for the 

same reason as with respect to the previous proposal.   

 

5.6 On 22.10.2019 a retrospective planning application was submitted for the 

retention of an air condition unit on
[...]
 Close. The entrance to 

the centre is located on the north elevation of the building fronting to Chase 

Cross Road. The main planning issues raised by the application that the 

Page 29



committee must consider are, the impact on neighbouring amenities and 

highways safety conditions.  

 

7.2 This application is a resubmission of two previously refused schemes which 

requested a significantly longer period of operation.  

 

7.3 The key issue in this case therefore is whether the revised proposal overcomes 

the previously stated concerns. The previous applications were refused 

planning permission for the following reason: 

 

The cumulative impact of extending the hours of use of the premises which 

would result a greater intensity and frequency of use, and the location of the 

existing building, would result in unacceptable levels of noise, disturbance and 

light pollution associated with vehicles manoeuvring, harmful to the residential 

amenity of neighbouring properties contrary to Policies DC55 and DC61 of the 

LDF Development Control Policies DPD and the National Planning Policy 

Framework. 

 

7.4 The subsequent appeal to the above decision was dismissed on appeal. In 

considering the appeal APP/B5480/W/19/3243037 for the refused planning 

application (P0729.19), the Planning Inspector commented that it is noted "that 

while worship in the Islamic faith is performed in silence, the premises could 

also be utilised for worship by a different faith which could result in different 

impacts". The Planning Inspector dismissed the option for a temporary consent 

for 18 months on the basis as "it would leave residents exposed to noise and 

disturbance both early in the morning and late at night for the duration of such 

a permission". 

 

7.5 The Planning Inspector commented that "the early morning and late-night 

would be times when residents could reasonably expect peaceful enjoyment of 

their homes. There is a good amount of parking
[...]
ximity to the neighbouring properties, it was considered 

that the cumulative impact of extending the hours of use of the premises and 

greater intensity and frequency of use, and the location of the existing building 

would result in unacceptable levels of noise, disturbance and light pollution 

associated with vehicles manoeuvring, harmful to the residential amenity of 

neighbouring properties. 

 

7.9 In terms of the latest proposal, officers are content that the hours submitted as 

part of this application represents a significant improvement on the previously 

refused applications which were refused and in particular reference to that it 

was dismissed on appeal. The venue would open at noon and would close at 

7:30 pm on Monday to Friday and at 5:30pm on Sundays and Bank Holiday. It 

is now considered that the proposed opening times as mentioned above do not 

include the previously proposed "anti-social hours" as part of the earliest 

scheme or the latter scheme. During these afternoon/early evening hours, the 

background noise level due to general activities would be higher and 

disturbance caused by general level of activity, comings and goings to/from the 

site would likely be less obvious.  

 

7.10 Whilst the proposal is for more restrictive and less anti-social hours than 

previously sought, there is a concern with respect to possible greater 

intensification of use, combined with the close location of the site to residential 

properties, could result in unacceptable levels of noise and other 

disturbance/inconvenience. There has been claims of anti-social behaviour by 

individual attendees, in particular with reference to unauthorised parking, and 

Page 31



blocking of access-ways. Whilst the alleged antisocial behaviour have not been 

verified, officers consider that the planning permission should be granted only 

on a temporary basis to ensure the applicant would adhere to the proposed 

mitigating measures outlined above an
[...]
to be unlawfully interfered 

with by this proposal. 

 

8.6 As part of the appeal APP/B5480/W/19/3243037 , the Planning Inspector "had 

due regard to the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) contained in section 149 

of the Equality Act 2010, which sets out the need to eliminate unlawful 

discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of 

opportunity and foster good relations between people who share a protected 

characteristic and people who do not share it. Since the appeal requests an 

extension of the operating hours of the premises for the purposes of Islamic 

Page 33



worship, the attendees are persons who share a protected characteristic for the 

purposes of the PSED".  

 

8.7 However in dismissing the appeal the Planning Inspector commented that "the 

opportunity to worship on the premises would be limited. However, it does not 

follow from the PSED that the hours should be increased to the extent of those 

sought. Whilst I note that the National Planning Policy Framework at paragraph 

92 states that planning decisions should look positively on the provision and 

use of community facilities, I must also have appropriate regard to the 

significant harm to the living conditions of nearby occupiers that I have identified 

in coming to my decision". 

 

 Summary and Conclusion  

9.1 It is considered that subject to the conditions set above the proposed revised 

hours of operation would not likely have an unacceptable impact upon the 

amenities of the adjoining occupiers, subject to a review having enabled a 

temporary operation of the revised hours.  

Page 34


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6 P0285.21 - NEW CITY COLLEGE HAVERING, ARDLELIGH GREEN CAMPUS
	7 P0450.21- 148A CHASE CROSS ROAD



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

1 July 2021 (7.30 - 9.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:  8 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Carol Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Philippa Crowder and Matt Sutton 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

John Tyler 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

David Durant 

Labour  Paul McGeary 
 

 
 
Councillors Roger Ramsey and Ray Best were present for parts of the meeting 
virtually. 

 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
5 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

6 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

7 P0285.21 - NEW CITY COLLEGE HAVERING, ARDLELIGH GREEN 
CAMPUS  
 
The Committee noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor 
Roger Ramsey. 
 



Planning Committee, 1 July 2021 

 
 

 

With its agreement Councillor Ramsey addressed the committee. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions contained in the report. 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 7 
votes to 1 against. 
 
Councillor David Durant voted against the motion. 
 
 

8 P0450.21- 148A CHASE CROSS ROAD  
 
Members considered the report and noted that the application had been 
called-in by Councillor Ray Best. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
The Committee noted the comments read out at the meeting from Councillor 
John Crowder a ward Member who was unable to attend.  
 
With its agreement Councillor Best addressed the Committee. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted however, 
following a motion to refuse the granting of planning permission it was 
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION BE REFUSED on the grounds 
that the cumulative impact of extending the hours of use of the premises 
which would result a greater intensity and frequency of use, and the location 
of the existing building, would result in unacceptable levels of noise, 
disturbance and light pollution associated with vehicles manoeuvring, 
harmful to the residential amenity of neighbouring properties contrary to 
Policies DC55 and DC61 of the LDF Development Control Policies DPD and 
the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 
The vote for the motion to refuse planning permission was carried by 6 
votes to 1 with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillors Crowder, Durant, Misir, Nunn, Sutton and Smith voted for the 
motion. 
 
Councillor Paul McGeary voted against the motion. 
 
Councillor John Tyler abstained from voting. 
 

  
 

 Chairman 
 

 


